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Marguerite McLean [eYe) IOH o),
From: ROBERTS.BRENDA [ROBERTS.BRENDA@leg.state.fl.us]

Sent: Monday, September 27, 2010 11:06 AM

To: Filings@psc.state fl.us

Cc: Erik Sayler, Gene Brown, Lisa C. Scoles; Ralph Jaeger

Subject: e-filing (Dkt. No. 100104-WU)

Attachments: 100104.0PC's motion to strike. pdf

Electronic Filing
a. Person responsible for this electronic filing:

Joseph A. McGlothlin, Associate Public Counsel
Office of Public Counsel

c/o The Florida Legislature

111 West Madison Street, Room 812

Tallahassee, FL 32399-1400

(850) 488-9330
mcglothlin.joseph@leg.state.fl.us

b. Docket No. 100104-WS

In re: Application for increase in water rates in Franklin County by Water Management Services,
Inc.

c. Document being filed on behalf of Office of Public Counsel.
d. There are a total of 34 pages.

e. The document attached for electronic filing is OPC’'s Motion to Strike Portions of WMSI's
Rebuttal Testimony

Thank you for your attention and cooperation to this request.

Brenda S. Roberts

Office of Public Counsel
Telephone: (850) 488-9330
Fax: (850) 488-4491

9/27/2010
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BEFORE THE FLORIDA l’UBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

' .,Inw Applm&onﬁarmmemwater Y - Docket No. 100104-WU
”fratealnFrankhnCountybme Yy o _
anag > ps. In Y ~ Filed: September 27, 2010

OPC’S MOTION TO STRIKE PORTIONS OF WMSPS REBUTTAL TESTIMONY

 The Citizens of the State of Florida, by and through the Office of Public Counsel, move 10
strike the ,follovﬁing portions of “rebuttal” testimony of Water Management Services, Inc.
. (“WMSI") witnesses Gene Brown and Frank Seidman: |

Mr. Brown—page 33, lines 18 through page 34, line 5; page 34, lines 16 through 22.
Mr.Seidman;-pages,ﬁmsmoughpagge,linelz;page&une1tbxoughpagp9,1.iﬁes.
The Commission should strike these portions of prefiled testimony because they arenot inthe
natmeofreblmmthewsumonyofOPC’swmsses hsted,theyaﬁemptmmjectatthmlatc
' stageoftheptoceedmg mxmpemsslblemodaﬂmnonofwmrscasemchmf WMSI'seﬁon :“
to introduce a new and différent approach to its case in chief at this juncture constitutes an abuse '

* of procedure and, if permitted, would violate OPC’s right to due process. In support, OPC states:

1. Inits epplication for ah increase in water revenues, WMSI reqmdm'inmsainm
deamd topayforapproxlmmly$22mﬂhonofcapuahmprovemmts Atpmagmphsﬁ
-and 160ftheapphcanon, WMSIstmed

: 6 TheApphcantlsremmsumratesﬂmtwomdallothtomoverall
wthatWMSIw:Hmcurmagomg-forwardbasns,andgenma :
faxrrateofreumomtsmvesunent.

16. 'Ihe'Applican.thasexpeﬁenced increased Operations and
Masintenance expenses due to the aging infrastructure of the system,
much of which was originally constructed over 30 years ago. In order to




' 'nmkethemsaaryoapmhmprovemmtstoWMSI’sagmg . L
- infrastructure, the' Applicant is requesting a rate increase to pay forthe -~
.+ improvements, totaling an estimated $2,202,481. A summary of the T
elements of the capital improvements and their costs are shown at page 3
of MER, VolumeI
. 2. WMSI inc_luded the $2.2 million of capital improvements in its requested rate base, in the

form of pro forma adjusttnents See Schedule A-3, pages 1 and 2 (Anachmerit A).

3. WMSI wmaessos Gene Brown and Frank Seidman addressed WMSI’s roquost for an -
- mcreasetomclude&xe cost of the $2.2 nnll:on ofcapnal unprovementsmmmrdxrect
tesumony Sec testtmony of Mr. Brown at page 5, line 10—page 8, line 23 (Attaciunmt

' B); testimony of Frank Seidman, page 5, lines 13-19 (Attachment C).

4. Inhsspreﬁlod tcstnnony, OPwamessAmdrewWoodcock, PE., assertsthattlw
Comnusmon shoulddenytheszz million of pro forma adjusnnents soughtbyWMSI on
ﬂlegromldsthatﬂleonlyrswport consists of“plmmmg level”mgmeenngesnmms,. |

| whwhareimzufﬁclemw documentthecostofthcproposedcapxtaladdmonsfor |

- | ratemahngpmposes SeeAttachmentD BasedonMr Woodcock stestimony,OPC

. accounting witness: Ms DonnaRamasremovod the $22millionof pro fmma&djusunents

'fmmrembase (Atw:hmentE)

3. The ohly legitimate rebuttal to Mr. Woodcock’s position woﬁld be an assertion disputing
 his charactéﬁzation'ofth‘e “planning level” estimates as inadequate to support an addition
to rate base. On September 17, 2010, WMSI submxttod its rebuttal testimony, In the

. temmonyaddressmng Woodcock stesnmony WMSIw:messGeneBmwnwassilmt
2




“ ;on the subject ofthe aduqmoy or madequacy of WMSI’s support of the pro forma
adjumnmts I-Iowcver,whenaddressmng Ramas, Mr. Brown mtrodwed forthe
ﬁrstumemtemmonydmeconceptofasm&sof proceedmgsbegmningwithan |

' acknowledgeman ofﬂleneedforunpmvemems andproceedmgulumatelytoanaﬂer-:'f_”--
the-fact, m:e-tq)proceedm& (Attachment F)

6. s.muaﬂy in his September 17 prefiled testimony, WMSI witness Frank Seidman does
notattnmpttoreﬁxteMr Woodcock’s tesnmonyﬂmtthecostsofmeproposed
improvements are not sufficiently documented. Instead he, like Mr. Brown, talks in
terms of an order acknowledging the necessity-of the improvements and pledgin-g to
provndeforanmreasetopayformemaﬁerﬂxeyhavebeencompleted. (Heevensays,;

“Later, i my rebuttal to M. Ramas,lwuldmnmmmmasmaybe | v
. accomplished”—-—an outright acknowledgement that he is 1ntmducmg a proposal for the o -

first time. ) (Attachment G)

o Itisﬁbﬁaﬁcﬂxat.meﬁmctimof-rebuttalt&fcﬁmcny‘istopmvidemepmhﬁtiaﬁnga'
Mgm&dppdtmiwwmmmtmmmybfmadv&smupmy’ |
-absezrtsuchanopporumlty,merebmuggpartywouldsuﬁ’eraprocedmaldisndvantage,,' -.
becmetheadversatyhashadﬂlebemﬁtofﬂwﬁrstpartysewdencewhenfashloningns
own. However, 1tisequally axiomatic that to permit therebuttmgpartytomxsuseth:s
oppommtywmbmbymuo&mngnewmbjmmdlwdmmwsmwryofﬂm
casewouldbetoplacetheadversaryatgdlsadvamage. “It is well settled thatthe pwpose '

of rebuttal testimony s to ‘explain, repel, counteract, of disprove the evidence of the adverse
| | " | e -




pu'ty andlfﬂlndofmdamwensﬂledoortothehneoftestxmony hecmotsueccssﬁllly

obgecttothepommon accephngthechﬂlengeanda@mpnngtorebutthepmsumptmn
asserbed. UmtedStatesv Delk,586F2d513 516 (56h Cir. 1978), quohngLuttrellv
Umted States, 320F2d462 464 (5™ Cir. 1963). inDnseollv Moms, 114 So.2d 314, 315

 (3dDCA 1959), the court held:
Gmallyspeakmg,reh:ﬂalt&shmonywhmhlsoﬁ‘eredbytheplatnuﬂ’ls '

' dlmwdwmwmmbroughtambyemdcnceofthedefmdantanddmnot

- congist of testimony which should have properly been submitted by the plaintiffin

" his case-in-chief. It is not the purpose of rebuttal testimony to add additional facts
to those submiitted by the plaintiff in his case-in-chief unless such additional facts
'ammqumdbythenewmdevclopedbythedefendant Ifthe proffered = -
ewdenceappemmbecumu]anvemﬂmthanmbuﬁal it is within the sound
discretion of the trial judge to allow its admission and the exercise of this
-dmeuoamﬂnotbedmtmbedonappealmﬂessltappearstosoprejudmcthe
resultastomdacateanabuseofdxscmuon

8 Cmng this languagc, mOrderNo PSC-OO-OOS?-PCO—WS issued in Docket No. 960545 '

: onJammy 10, 2000 theCommlss:ongramedamohontosmkerehntaltesumonyofAloha |
Utihties,]nc There the utility had introduced, in.the “neb\rttal phase,ewdmceconcmmng
regmuoryexpensethatwasanamonedmmmse-m-cMefmdﬂm:mbuﬁednmhmgm |

| the Intcrvcmrs case. The Comxmssmn foundthatmeteshmonyandexhlbm “donotmbtn

‘ any partws testimony, are not cumulative to any other testimony, andare,therefore, not

proper rebuttal testimony and exhibits.”

9. This'shouldbe:ﬂie rgsultherc,asweli. MWny that is the sub_]ect of OPC’s motion is

. ﬁot“eumulative”‘to Wsrsdirectcaseminfact,ﬂwrebutml is inconsistent with and
coatrmﬁcthMSl’sdmectcm,mwhthMSIbnﬂtthepmposedupﬁaladdmamsmtorate
baseaﬁpropoaedrateatomovcrthecostofthennpwvemm:s. Thetestxmonyﬂnttsﬁw




. subject of OPC's monon dounm attempt to disprove the teshmony of OPC's wxmess—-—if

anythms, WMSI'smﬁmonywceptstheassen:lonsoer WoodcockandMs Ramas, and
proceeds to alter WMSP’s basic request for relief. The heart of the OPC testimony that

- WMSI purports to rebut is that WMSI has not documented or supported the cost of the

) pmposedaddxtons “WMSI does not mktoeontﬁdictordislarove OPC'’s agsertion; rather it

seekstochangetheoourseofthecmmhglnofthatassetuon. Thatlsnotthea,ppropnale
ﬁmchonofrebuttal |

10, Further, to aliow the rebuttal to which OPC objects would be to prejudioe OPC’s case.

Implicit in the rebutal that is the subject of OPC’s Motion o Strike is the idea that the

_Comm:smonslmﬂdm&cﬂemﬂnscasemnntmﬂagreemmcmasembythemmof
- tlwcostsofthepmposedeapltaladdmons Elsewheremth:scase, OPCmmaDcmna

'Rm:nashaspomted out that WMSI’s mkunentm “associated oompames now stands at

$1.2 million—at a time when WMSI claims it has difficulty paying its obhganons. Had

‘WMSI prese:md xts concept ofﬁndmgs and phases in its direct case, OPC’s witnesses eould -

haveaddremodthcproposalmﬂmﬁ:ﬂmmaofWMSI’sﬂmnmal condmonandlsswsof :
unpmdencetowhwh;tngesnse IfWMSI:spetmmedmpresent outofbomds

tesnmony, It will have denied OPC that opportunity.

11.

WMST's rebuttal witnesses say nothing in opposition to Mr. Woodcock’s assertion that

“WMSI has failed to support the costs of its proposed .cap_ita! projects adequamly.

WMSI's application, prefiled direct testimony, and minimum filing requirements say
nothing about a series ofproce:dings, initial findings, or true-ups. Contrary to the




 impressions they sesk to create, WMSI included the improvements in rate base and asked
the Commismon to increase rates to pay 7fo_r.them - in this case. The new proposa]s that
WMSI seeks to inject in its “rebuttal” testimony would change the nature of WMSI's" . .
application dramatically. If WMSI intended or desired to pursue this route, it should
have laid out the proposal in its case in chief. WMSI's effort to overcome OPC’s ”
criticism of the shortcomings of the documentation it offered to support $2.2 miltion of
capital projects by changing its basic case in chief is not legitimate rebuttal and should be
stricken. '

 WHEREFORE, OPC requests the Commission 1o strike the portions of WMST's rebuttal
 identified herein. | |

A M i
Associate Public Counsel

Office of Public Counsel
¢/o The Florida Legislature
111 West Madison Street
Room 812

Tallahassee, FL 32399

(850) 488-9330

Attorney for the Citizens
of the State of Florida




 IHEREBY CER'IIFYthataoopy ofthe fotegomg OPC’S MO‘I‘ION TO STRIKE
'PORTIONS OF WMSI’s REBUTTAL TESTIMONYhnsbem furnished by eloctmmc
mail avd U'S. hhﬂtothefollomngpamesonthmZ?ﬂxdayofSepwmba- 2010, to the

followmg

Ralph Jaeger ' . . Mr. Gene D. Brown .

‘Erik Sayler - _ Water Management Services, Inc..
Florida Public Service Commission - 250 John Knox Road, #4
2540 Shumard Osk Blvd. . Tallahassee, FL 32303-4234
Tallahassce, FL. 32399-0850

- LisaC, Scoles :

~ ‘Radey Thomas Yon Clark
Post Office Box 10967
Tallahassee, FL 32302




ATTACHMENT A

" (RATE BASE ADJUSTMENTS)
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ATTACHMENT B

EXCERPT — PREFILED DIRECT TESTIMONY
' OF WMSI WITNESS GENE BROWN
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Q.

K

| Including me, each of the utility’s four top management employees has worked for
‘ theg.empmyforan average of 24 years. That is the key to the u_tility"s W,

having experienced personnel who are dedicated to providing a oons:slaent, high

level of service to customers.

What lmprovements have you made since the last rate case?
We installed a new supply main pipeline across the bridge to the island, and we

- have made Qa:ious;_ improvements to enhance fire protection on the isiand.

Do you plan to make any other improvements to enhance your service? |

Yes. Last year we asked our engineers, PBS&J, to conduct & complete evaluation

| ofthq.water system and to make recommendations ﬁor improvements that are

neaded to maintain reliability and our current level of service.

| ‘What were the results of that evaluation?

PBS&Jconcludedﬁmtmneedtoconslmctanewgmmdstoragetmk; construct a
litﬂeove_rZ,OOOfeotofmwsxmplymmn; rebuild major parts of the pumping and

| élec&ical:sysmm;mdthatwéneedmmahevmiomotbwimprovmmstom _

the reliability and integrity of the system.

‘Why nre all of these imaprovements necessary at this thme?

| Thegmundstomgemﬂ:andpansoftheelccmcalaymmmapmoximatelyﬁ
years old and have basically reached the end of their useful lives. The ground
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. | stmagetankmmbhng:nplammdwemu!dhavcacﬂasmpmcfaﬂmatmy

axeexposed andunsupporledmﬁmtheBayonthe island side, making it subject to

dmnagefrom boats or storms as well &s salt water intrusion. Any of these problems
could result in & sudden loss ofwatersnlpplytotheislahd;whichmuldlastforan
wttmdedpmod of time until emergency repairs could be made. Noedless to say,

we do not want that to happen.

Whit will these imsprovements cost?
They will cost approximately $2.2 million.

How does the company propose to pay for these improvements?

* 'We have a conditional written commitment from a local commervial bank to make

a §5 million loan with & United States Department of Agriculture guarantec, subjeet
toapprovalofommquestedm. msloanwnllpayforallﬂaenudcd

_mpmvements, mdwﬂlmﬁnanceallof&nemmysmstmgdebtmept&eSm-
'ncwlwngpumzommabynapwmchmuxdformmmty-

maim_ltis'mcmmyandpmdenttomﬂmnoeaﬂcfome;dsﬁngdehtatmt |
market rated, except for the State Revolving Fuod losn which is at 3%.

Can yol borrow this money without a rate increase?
No. The proposed loan is expressly eonungent UpON DEW, mmasedxates necessary

torepaytheloan




| ATTACHMENT C
EXCERPT PREFILED DIRECT TESTINIONY

~ OF WMSI WITNESS FRANK SEIDMAN




20

1 expmeu;ncmtedmthﬂ)ehmdprooeedmg,DocketNo 000694-WU. The
2_  pnmnryadjumutoopmhngexpmseswaetommﬂmmmmyw
3 e:_cpgnseseiﬂmtomﬂeétafull.IZmonthsformonlypuﬁaﬂywdmﬁw
4 booksortoreﬂect”knoﬁmdianwinpemonnel_or salaries that are now in effect,
5 and will continue to be in effact for the forescezble future. As explained in greater

6 . dcuﬂinMr.Bmwn’stwﬁmmy,Mwad}usnanmnrytorcﬂeeﬂth |
7 of ex§enuS whiéhismcwwjrfpr WMSI to efficiently provide quality service to
8 its customers, Finally, there are sdjustments to depreciation and taxes associated
@  with adjustments to plant in service, rate base and the requested revenue increase.

10 - . Theseare sll summarized and detailed in Schedule B-3 of Volume I of Exhibit (FS-

11 2)..
12 ) |
$} Q.  What adjustments were made to Plant in Service? | L
14 A Plant in Service was adjustod to include several pro forma projects mceswym e
15 preserve gnd'maiminihe.qmmy of service for mmm These propcta o
16 are described in Schedule A-3 of Volume I of Exhibit (FS-2) .' _ o histhe
17 ihmofﬁiénnﬁlhytomnpleu.ﬂm pm;ectswithmtwoym'rhepmm
18 . "inchdcimpmvemmtswﬂwmpply-min.thewmmmphm.theM-
19 storage tank and the distribution system.

21
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- ATTACHMENT D |

EXCERPT PREFILED DIRECT TESTIMONY
OF OPC WITNESS ANDREW WOODCOCK




seven Techmcal Memoranda and an Executive Summary. Each of the memoranda

. evaluates 1 a different aspect of the WMSI system and prov1des various engineering

recommendauons and cost estlmates It is my opinion that these cost estimates are

not sufficient- documentanon 1o support addmons to plant-in-service, and therefore

: shou_ld not be included in rate base.

" EXPLAIN WHY YOU ARE OF THE OPINION THAT THE COST

'ESTIMATES DO NOT SUFFICIENTLY SUPPORT THE PRO FORMA

ADDITIONS TO RATE BASE.

A rate base calculation relies upon plant-in-service amounts that are derived from the

actual booked costs of assets in the utility system and are supported by invoices from

. contractors or equipment suppliers. The cost estimates submitted by WMSI in

'supbort of the pro forma additions are an engineer’s preliminary opinion of what the
recommended capital projects may cost, and may vary substantially from the actual

installed cost.

IN YOUR OPINION, WHAT WOULD REPRESENT SUFFICIENT
DOCUMENTATION TO SUPPORT THE PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS?

As I stated abbve,- I am of the opinion that actual invoices that document the full

scope of the project and its final installed cost represent sufficient documentation to

support the pro forma additions to rate base,

- WOULD ANY OTHER TYPE OF DOCUMENTATION BE SUFFICIENT?




Competitive bids from contractors or suppliers for a well defined project scope could

- be considered, but would still not be as accurate as the fina} installed cost.

- PLEASE EXPLAIN WHY NOT?

-Competitive bids do not take into account anything ihat may happen during thé‘
' obnstru;:t-ion of the project. For example, there may be an unforeseen site‘ condition
| tht.lt,incre.ases‘the overall project cost. In that case, relying upon bids for adjustments

to rgtc- basc would understate the actual project cost. Conversely, the scope of the

.project fnﬁy ‘be reduced afler the bids are received, thereby reducing the actual

.project cost. In this case, relying upon bids would overstate the actual project cost. | .

am- of the opinion that if competitive bids are accepted as documentation for pro

fohna édditions to rate base, then a subsequent true up should be conducted to

reconcile the actual project costs to rate base.

'EXPLAIN ‘SPECIFICALLY WHY YOU ARE OF THE OPINION THAT .
' COST ESTIMATES IN GENERAL ARE NOT ' SUFFICIENT

'DOCUMENTATION TO SUPPORT THE PRO FORMA ‘ADDITIONS TO

RATE BASE.

Cost estimates prepared by engineers are sometimes also referred to as estimatés of

.probable cost. They can come in various levels of detail and aceuracy, depending-'

upon the amount of engineering detail and analysis conducted. One of the primary
purposes of an engineering cost estimate is to inform the utility of the amount of

funds necessary to complete the project. As a result,.cost estimates are conservative




in nature.: No engineer wants to provide a cost estimate to a utility that under-

estimﬁié‘s" the cost of a project. If properly performed, a cost estimate is higher than

the project cost that would be received from competitive bids.

As more engineering work is performed on a specific project, a cost estimate tends to

; get more refined and accurate. For example, a planning level cost estimate that does
- not have any design documentation is not as accurate as a cost estimate based on

fully designed project drawings and speciﬁc&'tions.. For a given project, the cost

estimate prepared in the planning j_phaée will not be as accurate as the cost estimate

prepared at the end of the final design phasc.

Now, if the project drawings and specifications are given to contractors to prepare a
competitive bid, the resulting cosfs would be a better indicator of the cost of a
.pmject, because it involves a knowledgeable third party analysis, can be secured by a

contract to obtgin the construction services for the quoted price, and reflects

_competitive market forces at the time of the bid. Therefore, cost estimates are not as

accurate an indicator of a project cost as are competitive bids.

WHAT LEVEL OF DETAIL IS IN THE ESTIMATES PROVIDED BY WMSI

" TO SUPPPORT THE PRO FORMA ADDTIONS?

I would characterize the estimates provided by WMSI to support the pro forma plant

additions as piazining level estimates. They are based upon a study level of

engineering ‘analysis and do not rely upon any detailed project drawings, complete




spec:ﬁcatlons, or similar construction documents. The technical memoranda provide .

: an:aiialyéis 'that documents the need for im;irovements and identifies the projects to.

address the nceds However there is not any detail on the project design or materials

to pmduce anythmg other than a planmng level estimate.

WHAT INDICATIONS CAN YOU POINT TO REGARDING_ THE
ACCURACY OF THE COST ESTIMATES FOR THE WMSI PRO FORMA
There ﬁre‘ fe@; ‘but oiie- example concems the e;'dditional ‘property costs Mia&d
: with mstallmg the new ground storage tank (GST) A total of $450 000 for property
"1s mcluded in the cost esumate, which is over 25% of the of the pmject cost. No
‘.suppf_)rtmg_documcutatmn was prowded about how the value was obtained. Exhibit
ATW—S prov-idés a summarj' table.and supporting documentation on parcels around

| thewatcr pla.nt _sité dbtained from the Frénklin- County Property Appraiscr’s website.
-Thddﬂth.shm‘vs adjacent lots selling for betwee)n“$7 500 a‘ﬁd-$1‘60’. 000 with the most’

i recent m 2007 being $95,000. leen the wide tangc of the prwcs of nearby sales and

the natlonmde collapse in the real estate market since 2007, it is dlﬂicult to tell if the
estimated property value of $450,000 ;s-at all representative of what the acmal cost

1o purchase the property may be.

IN SUMMARY TO THIS ISSUE, WOULD YOU PLEASE. RESTATE YOUR

POSITION REGARPING THE PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS?




In myoplmon, the engineering estimates provided by WMSI do not have the level of

: detail or accuracy required to make. prO forma adjustments tc rate base, Therefore, it

is my recommendation that the pro forma adjustment to rate base not be included at .

l rthis tife.

IV. CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
NOTWITHSTANDING YOUR OPINION REGARDING THE PRO FORMA

~ ADJUSTMENTS ABOVE, DO YOU HAVE ANY SPECIFIC CONCERNS

REGARDING THE CAPITAL PROJECTS REPRESENTED BY THE PRO

FORMA ADJUSTMENTS?

Yes. The capital projects are identified in the Executive Sumnmary of the report as

Rnw Water Transmission Line, Plant Improvements, Electrical Sysiem

'chlacement_IRehabilitétion and Distribution System. Based on my review of the

documentation and my inspection of the utility's facilities, these projects would !

: repiace aging assets, improve the quality of service to the custbmerﬁ, or improve the

" safety and reliability conditions of the utility system. Howe'ver; I do take excepuon

to the analysis that led to the conclusion to locate & new ground storage tank (GST) =

. on adjacent property.

CAN YOU BE SPECIFIC? |
Yes, Exbibit ATW4 is an excerpt from Technical Memorandum 5 from the PBS&J

engineering report. The memorandum evaluates four alternatives for addressing the

~ observed structural issues of the GST. The recommiended option (identified as-
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25 A,

" in 2004 They have only been depreciated for appxﬁiimately_six years on the

Company's books. As part of its filing, the Company is proposing to recover the
net ;mdeﬁreciated balance as prudently retired plant resulting in a requested

annual amortization of $12,879.

HAS THE COI\{PANY FULLY SUPPORTED ITS PROPOSED PRO

-FORMA PLANT ADDITIONS IN THIS CASE?

'ﬁiis issue is addressed by OPC engineering witness Andrew Woodcock. As
iﬂdicated in Mr. Woodcock's testimony, the Company has not provided a -

reasonable level of support for the cost projections that it has incorporated in this

~ case for its proposed additions. Prior to allowing for pro forma plant additions

that go beyond the end of the test year, a reasonable level of support for the A

- estimates associated with those costs should be provided. The Cdmpany has

provid‘ed.ho bids or detailed analysis of the cost projections associated with each .

of its proposed plant additions in this case. Again, this is discussed in further -

o detail in the testimony of Mr., Woodcock. As part of the Commission's decision in

this case, it should not essentially give the Company a blank check for extremely
high level cost projections that it has incorporated in this case for these plant

additions. - The Company should be required to provide a reasonable level of

support for the proposed pro forma plant additions prior to any of them being

allowed for inclusion in rate base in this case,

HAVE YOU MADE AN ADJUSTMENT TO REFLECT THE REMOVAL
OF THE THESE UNSUPPORTED PRO FORMA PLANT ADDITIONS?

Yes. As shown on Schedule C-1, page 1 of 2, I reflect the reversal of each of the

45
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25

Q. WHAT ADDITIONAL ADJUSTMENTS ARE NECESSARY TO REVERSE
: TI-IE COMPANY'S PROPOSED PROFO#{MA PLANT ADDITlONS AND
TO‘REMOVE ALL IMPACT S FROM THIS CASE? |

A, As shown on Schedule C-1, page 1, line 23, .the Company's proposed amortization _

Q.
CALCULATION OF I'TS PROPOSED AMORTIZATION OF THE PLANT
- TO BE RETIRED?
A Yes. In calculatmg its proposed amoruzaucn of the plant to be retired, the

Compa'ny's‘prdposed additions to plant in service as well as the reversal of the-

a.s_Socialcd pro forma plent retirements incorporalted in this case. Additionally, all
of thc related ad_}ustrnents such as the adjustment for pro forma accumulated
deprecmtlon and pro forma depreciati on expense are also reversed on Schedule C-

1, page I of 2.

of prudently retired plant should also be removed at this time. Additionally, the

amount included for the projected increase in property taxes associated with the

_ pro forma plant should also be removed. These pro forma plant additions as well

as all of the associated adjustments included in the filing by the Company should -

| \ not be allowed before such time as the cost are fully justified and suppofted. :

DO YOU HAVE ANY CONCERNS WITH THE COMPANY'S

‘ Company appears to have uscd the formula required by Rule 25-30 433{9) in

determining the amorlization period for recovery, with one exceptidh- In.

calculatmg the amortization period, the Company used the rate of return of o

5. 01%, which :s based on the "fi nal requested  interest rate from lumted
* . proceeding Dkt. No, 000694-WU". The Commission’s rule _sfatcs that thc amount

46
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behm‘d:awewereworklnsmwudthemegod. I would not have

procesded otherwise. The ewer application did not work out, and I have
DOW hadto file this separm application for an increase in wataxmtes
Thu would not havc bemnecessaryif WSI’: planm pmv:do sewer
micehndheenmccmsf\ﬂ If WMST had refused to respond 10 the

rmmhmmw:mmmdwawrmmormed

tompmdmﬂwfomalmqueaﬁemﬁ:emgovmwmkaa._
mlhehwathcmmywmﬂdmbemcmlm

mnybeevmbymembusoftbel’sc forfnihnsmmpmdto&edumnds .

ofmmwmmwhoahomedodmmmm 'Ihissawer.

endeavor was undestaken on behalf of WMSI water customers. twasa

* reasonable axd prudent decision designod o prevent an increase in walex
" rates, and it is fhir sud appropriate for those water customers to reimburse

 the costs.

Would you please comment on the pro forma plant improvements
quuwworm__nmu'mony. | |
WMSIjmditshwymmdonsuhmtshmnudeitdeatﬁomtbeouﬂu-
that there is 0o attempt to have the PSC netra&ibaseduponﬁo—fom
estimates. Therc:sanaﬁunpttomchaoonmastowhﬁ

,"mprwmghmﬂdbemadcmdﬂncondiﬁonsmﬂawhiohﬂxm.
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| imrlb\'enmshouldbemmmed,bﬂandﬁnmed -To@;!_:’e', WMSI

hasspentSGI,OOOOnevaluaﬁonandplamﬁng. It appears that the
improvements are reasonable and necessary, nndthuttheonlymmaimng
m:swbﬁmﬂwnewmmdsﬁotmtmkshouldbebndtmthe*
existing sits or a new site. Afler reviewing the testimony of OPC's.
mﬁm«,mwmhlmmwwmmmw
2 and 3 from its report, ‘This revision, which is being filed with the
rebuttal testimony of Michacl Scibem,showsthereisomjaw'ooo
d:ﬁermebctweenmecoatofamewtankonanewmmdtheooaofu.

- mwtankonﬂ:coldm Thsmow:smtwonhﬂnnskofamajorj

wataom:econﬂ:cmlmd,nottomcunonthcpmblamnclssueofr'
wheﬂwramﬁiclenttempomymtmbefmnﬂforﬂwmpomymge_
mdp\mpingfmhuesdmingdemohnonofthe oidtmkmdm;uon
ofarﬁwmkontlwmsiw. Also, the storage and shop/work area that
wus:wnhavewhmmommkmeomiswommeutsﬁ,oml
toWMSIbecauseltxsbadlyneeded However, WMSIwullfoliow.

- whatever 'dimﬁvc the PSC may give regarding these imPtovememn.' '
Bammlly,theuﬁlitynndﬁslender szensStnxeBmk,needucomﬁn :
‘levelﬂmﬂnecoatofﬂwhnpmvmtsmnbeimlndadmmha“tme-

m"mmdmmrﬁnﬂmﬁmﬂmmmmmm
thebiddmspmomhasbemmplwdmordmgtoﬂwdmeumofﬁe‘

LPSC
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M‘il‘hﬂ conclude your testimony with regard to Ms, Remuas?
Yes. '

_mdyounviewthecorrectoddirecituﬁmonyﬂledbym(fm

Andrew Woodcock?

Yes, I did.

‘Do you kave any comments on the testimony of Andrew Woodeock?

Yes. I agree with most of his testimony, but I disagree with hirn about

used and ugefil. o
The PSC has previously found everything to be used and useful

except the distribution lines in the plantation. Now, in light of the

. legalization of wells in the plantation s0 that we do not have mandatory.

hookups, and in light of the fact that the firc department and ofber
agencies are canstantly pressing WMSI to provide fire flow and pressure

‘throughout the plantation, I do not believe it is fair or reasonable for any

of the distribution lines in the plantation to be considered non-used and
useful. All of these distribution lines are required to provide fire flow and
pteasuretoappmxlmately 500 existing water customers inﬁieplantmm.
I1f WMSI is going to contimua the installation of fire hydrants, pumps and
other fie protection improvements in the plantation, it s not reasonsble to
disallow a retwrn on any part of the distribution m.aﬂofwhichnnm.
be available in the event of a fize. |
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Q. l)ou that meludg your testimony with regard to Andrew
" Woodcock?

\A. Yes, it does. -

Q. | Didyonmiew-tliémmoﬂ)ebnl)obilc?.

A Yes.

Q.. - Do you have a response to the testimony of Debra Dobiac, inclnding
the auditer’s report attached to her testimony?
A Yes,lagreewithmoat-ofherwsﬁmony.mdihaveltbéfoﬂowing

_ commentsabomthemmdltﬁndmgs

Audit Finding No. 1: I disagree. I believe WMSI handled this correctly as -
| atedut‘;tioii_toplant Miimmnceofthe-rsupplymainwnuldhmhm'

req\ﬁtedinany_event,soﬂutisapropetexpenseim.
Axudit Finding i No, 2: I agree.

| Aundit Finding No. 3: 1 agree with the $9,257 adjustment, and I'agree that
the $65,000 adjustment should be reconsidered. That $65,000 payment
_mpaidtomamdmy-ﬁfﬁiiatcs(mthgnﬂlﬁymm)bytbe
.homeowmuseulementofalawmitthat'didwinvoiveﬂwtﬁﬁty
company. It'mﬂlmadvamedby.metotheuﬁlitycompmyaanaq\ﬂty
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- Commiission addressed the used and usefulness of this project in Order

No. PSC-05-1156-PAA-WU, and found the associated mains to be 100%
used and useful. Thc only other majcir addition was for the rmova_tibﬁ_:t;f
the meins in the state park which were loaking badly. Al of the maius in
the state park are 100% used and useful. There is 5o valid reason that the

* entire transmission and distribution system should not be considered 100%

used and useful,

At page B of his direct testimony, Mr. Woo_dcock‘ r?‘eom’meuds that the
pro forma adjustments to rate base net b? included at this time.
Would you please respond to thut? | -
Yes. Regarding the proposed pro forma adjustments, Mr. Woodsock, at
page 9 of his corrected direct testimony, makes the following statement.
“Based on my review of the documentation and my inspection of ihe
utility’s facilities, thess projects would replace aging assets, imﬁmvc the
quality of service to.the customers, or improve the safety and reliability
conditions of the utility system.” His recommendation o not include these
additions in rate base “at this time” is based not on their lack of necessity,
or their lack of good engineering, but on his allegation that the costs are
not sufficiently supported.
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I would like to make it clear that it is not the intent of WMSI to requost

that the Commission approve “carte blanche” the estimated costs shown in
the minimum filing requirements (MFRs). We fully expect that the
Commission will require  true up of actual costs o estimated costs. But

we will notknow the actual costs until the projeots mlcomplewd and the

projects cannot be completed unless thers s sufficient acknowledgment in

"thlsrecordandmtheﬁnalmderthatthepmposedp!amaddiﬁonsm |
"moessarymdthatmeCommismonmllappmvemtcsbasedmthc
Iegmmate final costs, when they are known, Otherwise, WMSI will not be

ablc to obtain financing and wrtlmut ﬁuanmng these necessary pmjects :

will not be done. Later, in my rebuttal to Ms. Ramas, I W‘l“ addms how

this may be accomplished.

Would ‘“o_u please turn now/to the direct testimony of Ms. Ramas? At

Yes. In the MFRs, ljustment was made to remove the contract service .
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/ Inherdirecttesﬂmonyatpage:!lnndagainatmedé,mmm-

makes 2 reeommendltion to remwe WMSI': proposed pro forma -

© plant’ addltions and al! adjuutmenu related thereto. Would you pluu
- mpond to that recommendation?

- Yes, 1 previously addremed this, in principle, in my mponse'-to Mr,

Woodcock’s recommendation to not include these plant addxtions in nte‘
base, atthmtnne The basis for his rocommmdauou 1sthnlackof

doc\nnmissuppomngtheptoposedcostlmdmatedthatWMSIagwes

thatthecqstoftheaddmonsshouldbemcludedmratcbgs_eatﬂm:acmql__
cost, but in the interim, & mechanism was nceded to provide WMSI with
the ability to obtain financing so that the work could be done. Typical.ly,_. '
thstommnsslonhas allowed recovery of dosts for necessary ptojects pnor
tothmcompleuon,basedonesﬂmated costs, butw:thatmcup of
esnmawdcoststoactualcosts TheCommxsmontock snchanappmachfor

this utility in the Supply Main Docket No. 940109-“?'{}.‘..__11) that docket, |
the Commission made a finding as o the necessity and used and

‘_useﬂxlncssofﬂ:eprq;ect,sothatﬂmmabaslstoobtmnﬁnmcmg

'IhatlswhatWMSIproposesmﬂuseasn Ifthatmdme,WMSl will be in

a posmon to obtain the ﬁnancmg proposed in its filing because the lender L

. will know that the Commission will eventually approve rates to support |

the legitimate costs of the projects. It is then that WMSI can move shead
to obtain documents supporting the costs. Recognizing the “chicken and

~egg” situntion the utility is in, WMSI proposes that the situstion may best
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- be handied by providing for a phased rate increase provision similar to that

authorized in Docket No. 940109-WU. This would aliow for a first phase
based on thercase without the pro forma additions, a second phasﬁbis’ed ‘
on the documented estimate for completing the projects and a third phase
that allows for a true up to the actual costs incurred.

At page 32 of her direct testimony, Ms. Ramas recommends an

adjustment to remove the amortization expense associated with the
prior rate case. Do yon agree with that adjustment?
Yes.

Beginning at page 33 of her direct testimony, Ms. Ramas remmmends
adjusting the salaries of Ms. Sandra Chase and Ms. Brenda Molsheo
becanse they were given significant increases. Do you ajre_é wkh thm :
adjmmeéu?

No. I certainly cannot deny that thése two individvals were gwen
significant salary increases in 2009. And if we were to consider only the
fact that the increases were significant without considering any other -
factors, it would also give me pause. Mr. Brown obviously believes that
these increases are warranted. He will addrﬁs.thosc reasons in his rebuttal
testimony. What T would like to do hers is place the impact of these -
increases in the proper context, because these mcreascsd:d not occur in a

vacuum.Duringthcﬁutyear,manychangesweremadeinthem#bf






